
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Hunter, Mason, D Myers and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 24 July 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Monday 24 September 2018.  
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit. To register, please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the contact 



 

details are available at the foot of the agenda). 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. 2018/19 Finance & Performance Monitor 1 
Report   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 This report provides details of the 2018/19 forecast outturn position for 
both finance and performance across services within the Economy 
and Place Directorate. The paper incorporates data to July 2018 as 
reported to Executive on 30 August 2018. 
 

5. Flood Defences Action Plan - Biannual Update   (Pages 15 - 30) 
 This report presents an update on the work of the Environment Agency to 

renew existing and provide new flood defences across the city, following 
the flooding in December 2015.  Members are asked to provide feedback 
on progress to date. 
 

6. Update on Recycling of Waste   (Pages 31 - 36) 
 This report sets out the current performance in relation to collection and 

disposal of kerbside recycling. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Economic Health of the City Centre   (Pages 37 - 44) 
 This report presents an update on the Economy of York City Centre. 

 
8. Work Plan 2018/19   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Tel – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 July 2018 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Richardson (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Hunter, Mason, D Myers and 
Steward 

  

 
8. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. Cllr Mason declared an interest as an appointee to the Make it 
York (MiY) Board. No further interests were declared.  

 
 
9. Minutes  
 

Upon referring to compost available from Yorganics, a Member asked for 
clarification on whether green waste ‘was not of a sufficient quality to be 
sold’ as recorded under minute 55 of the meeting held on 26 June 2018. 
Furthermore, in response to an update on an action arising at that meeting, 
the Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a map showing CYC and privately 
owned shops in the city centre would be provided to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and Place 

Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
10. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
11. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment  
 

The Executive Member for Environment gave an overview of his priorities 
and challenges for 2018/19. He noted a number of points in addition to his 
report: 

 There had been a large continued interest in plastic recycling. He 
referred to the recent National Audit Office report on the packaging 
recycling obligations.   

 With reference to air quality and particulates, there would be more 
investment in clean energy.  

 
Members welcomed the update and in response to questions he 
commented that: 

 A report on waste in Autumn would include information on bulky waste 
charges for Bulky Waste Collections and how these can be reviewed in 
light of information coming from the Community Recycling Fund 

 The work on anti idling signage was in progress. 

 There were 28 HGV drivers employed for waste collection. The number 
of agency HGV drivers would be confirmed by officers. 

 In regard to single use plastics, there would be an analysis of where that 
waste stream would go in terms of its composition. 

 In respect of whether plastics could be used to fill in potholes, there was 
a need to have a durable repair on roads, which could be investigated. 

 He gave an update on how photo-voltaic schemes were being used. 

 The examination of hydro electric generation at the end of the river Foss 
had been requested as part of the Castle Gateway Project. 

 Concerning the missed household waste collections, he had made a 
request for in cab technology to address this by enabling information to 
go from the contact centre to the bin crews. 

 
The Chair requested that future updates include an impact analysis of 
policies. The Scrutiny Officer clarified that an item on single use plastics 
would be examined by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee because there was a procurement element to the 
item. 

 
The Executive Member undertook to email Members the link to the report 
on single use plastics when it was to be presented to the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. He was than
[...]
from the Monitor 3 report. 
She further highlighted that York scored particularly well against its regional 
comparator group in key benchmark indicators in the National Highways 
and Transport survey.  
 

Page 3



Following the update, Members raised a number of points concerning 
investment in enforcement, business rates refund for Marygate car park 
and overspends in waste services. They asked if the figures could include 
information on comingling tonnage per year, the insurance costs for claims 
made to CYC, missed bins per 100,000. It was further requested that the 
One Planet York city scorecard be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the 2017/18 outturn position for finance and performance 

across the Economy and Place Directorate be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the Committee of the latest finance and performance 

position. 
 

 
 
14. Scoping Report on Economic Health of York City Centre  
 

Members considered a report that presented information on the economy 
of York city centre and themes that could be investigated to influence the 
city centre economy. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth outlined the aim, objectives and timeframe 
for the proposed remit of a full Committee review into the economy of York 
city centre.  Members supported the proposal for the review and it was 
suggested that the review could include information on: 

 The support given to small businesses to develop 

 The way that York’s business rate relief was distributed to businesses 

 How supported the city centre and surrounding areas were during the 
York Central development, including changes made to improve security.  

 Changes to the types of availability for business premises. 
 

It was suggested that external speakers from comparator cities could be 
invited to speak to the Committee and Head of Economic Growth noted 
that the initial work could include identifying comparator cities.  
 
In response to a question from the Scrutiny Officer, it was agreed that a 
minimum of three Committee members would be available to attend 
additional sessions outside the committee meetings to provide flexibility in 
progressing the review. Members agreed the   timeframe over the next 
three meetings for the review in order to be in a position to make 
recommendations after those three meetings.  
 
Resolved:  That a full Committee review into the economy of York city 

centre be undertaken. 
 

Page 4



Reason:  To help the focus on supporting a thriving York city centre. 
 

15. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

The Committee considered the draft work plan for the 2018/9 municipal 
year and agreed the following additions to the workplan for future meetings:  
 
25 Sept 2018 

 Update on recycling and comingling 

 Economic Health of York City Centre [Establish an evidence base – a 
briefing on the York city centre economy from the Economic Growth 
Team, existing key reports on city centres and retail space, 
consideration of York city centre as a location for employment and 
business growth and how York residents use our city centre]   

28 Nov 2017  

 Economic Health of York City Centre [Gather evidence from Make It 
York, York Business Improvement District and York Retail Forum and 
consider a retail study being commissioned from the Business Rates 
Pool fund] 

29 Jan 2019 

 Economic Health of York City Centre [Consider a report summarising 
the above and making recommendations on key areas for the Council to 
focus on supporting a thriving York city centre] 

Resolved:  That the draft work plan for 2018/19, including the above 
amendments, be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  

   

 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 

 

 25 September 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place. 
 

2018/19 Finance & P
[...]
1. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 
disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
22. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
Recommendations  

 
23. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 

Page 11



 
  Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
30.08.18  

    
 

Annex 
Annex 1 – Scrutiny Performance Scorecard 

 

 

Page 12



2018/2019

Collection 

Frequency
2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 Q1 Target Polarity DOT

OPC00
One Planet Council - All Resources - Total Cost 

(£)
Annual NC - - - -

Up is 

Bad
◄►

Neutral

GT01
Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - Overall 

Rank (Rank out of 324)
Annual - 48 50 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GT02
Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - 

Prosperity (Rank out of 324)
Annual - 107 172 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GT03
Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - 

Dynamism & Opportunity (Rank out of 324)
Annual - 23 22 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GT04
Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - 

Inclusion & Equality (Rank out of 324)
Annual - 123 116 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GT05
Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - Health, 

Wellbeing & Happiness (Rank out of 324)
Annual - 80 69 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GT06
Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - 

Resilience & Sustainability (Rank out of 324)
Annual - 54 34 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GT07

Grant Thornton Vibrant Economy Index - 

Community, Trust and Belonging (Rank out of 

324)

Annual - 97 77 - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

CES08
Number of Home Completions (performance 

against Local Plan)

[...]
 are to comment on and review 

the work undertaken to date and the future work identified to date and 
the representations made by the Environment Agency. 

  
Council Plan 
 

10. Improved provision of flood defences supports a prosperous city for all 
through safer communities for residents, businesses and visitors, a wide 
range of consultation events will ensure this is in line with the needs and 
expectations of local communities. 
 
Implications 

 
11. Financial – Funding is allocated directly to the EA, the additional funding 

of £45M is available to be directed towards key flood risk projects in the 
city in the short term. The extent of required works may require wider 
funding and Defra funding bids will be developed. There are likely to be 
contribution requirements as part of this wider work. This will be 
developed further and consulted upon later in 2018. 
 

Page 16



 

12. Property – The Site Investigation programme will include sites under 
CYC ownership and/or control, consultation will be carried out with 
Estates teams and all relevant agreements will be put in place. 
 

13. Human Resources (HR) – No implications 

One Planet Council/Equalities – No implications 

Legal – No implications 

Crime and Disorder – No implications 

Information Technology (IT) – No implications 
 

Risk Management 
 

14. No known risks are identified at this time, detailed risk management work 
will be developed as the business case and detailed design works 
commence. 

Recommendations 
 

15. Members are asked to note the update report and the evidence 
presented by the Environment Agency in the session, feedback is sought 
from Members on all content. 
 
Reason: To inform members of flood defences across the city 

 
Contact Details: 
 
Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Wragg  
Flood Risk Manager 
Highways 
01904 553401 

Neil Ferris  
Director of Economy & Place 
 

Report Approved 
 

Date 
13/09/2018 

 

Wards Affected:   
 

All 
[...]
hroughout the submission period and updates provided via Citizen 
Space and the @YorkFAS Facebook page 

Copping Farm to 

P
age 28



Annex 1 
 

 

Scarborough Bridge 

January 

  Jan York FAS Advisory Group Meeting 

Clementhorpe Jan Property Flood Protection installation on properties within the South Bank area 

February 

Foss Cells Feb 
Submitted to planning-  plans will be on display at the Hub throughout the submission period and updates provided via Citizen 
Space and the @YorkFAS Facebook page 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

               

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 September 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Environment 
 
Update on Recycling of Waste  
 
Summary 

 
1. Members have asked for a briefing on the collection of Kerbside 

recycling. 
 
2. This report sets out the current performance in relation to collection and 

disposal. 
   

Background 
 
3. Kerbside recycling collections were first introduced in York during the 

late 1990s with a small trial of c.900 households.  From 2002/3 onwards 
the collections expanded in phases, with the most significant roll out in 
2005 prior to the commencement of alternate week collections.   

 
4. All households are now provided with a fortnightly kerbside recycling 

collection.  We collect three material streams: paper and cardboard, 
glass bottles and jars, plastic bottles and cans.   

 
5. Houses are provided with three 55 litre boxes for storing and presenting 

recyclables.  One box is used for each of the material streams as 
described above, each box has a lid or a net.  Additional boxes and 
lids/nets are available.   Flats are provided with shared wheeled bins, for 
recycling the material streams detailed above.   

 
6. There is currently no limit to the number of recycling boxes a resident 

can present, other than for Cardboard which allows one additional box. 
 
7. St Nick’s 
[...]
g place when it 
isn’t, as they just see recycling boxes being tipped into a wheelie bin and 
then into what they think is an ordinary refuse vehicle, not one with 
separate compartments. We have therefore introduced different coloured 
wheelie bins for tins/plastic and cardboard/paper. 
 
Service costs 

 
28. The gross cost of dry recycling collection is circa £2.3 m 
 
29. The net cost of kerbside recycling is £1.2m 
 

Recommendations 
 
30. The Committee are asked to consider the briefing and any further work 

they wish to see. 

Page 35



 

 
 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the current performance regarding 
collection and disposal. 
 
Contact Details 

 
 
 
 

 
Author and Chief Officer Responsible for 
the report: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director for Transport, 
Highways and Environment 
Economy & Place 
01904 552547 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 15/09/2018 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Abbreviations 
 
AWRP – Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
CYC – City of York Council 
EfW – Energy from Waste 
HDPE2 (High density polyethylene) 
HWRC – Household Waste recycling Centre 
MT – Mechanical Treatment 
PET1 (Polyethylene terephthalate) 
WEEE – Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 

Page 36



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee  
 

25 September 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth 

 

Economic Health of the City Centre 

 

Summary 

1. The plight of the high street is a topic of national and international 
concern.  Across the western world, the rise of online retailing and 
changing shopping habits are bringing change to town and city centres, 
local shopping parades and out-of-town shopping centres.  In the USA, 
shopping malls now have an overall vacancy rate of 20%, with 
department stores closing and traditional retail companies going bust.  In 
the UK we have seen a wave of closures and business restructures from 
household names such 
[...]
espite the cluster of empty shops on Coney Street, our city centre is 
performing better than any other city with the exception of Cambridge.  
However, the pace of change in retail is accelerating, and the future 
success of York is not guaranteed.  The areas where City of York 
Council can influence its development include: 
  

 the public realm,  

 our own premises,  

 the rates system,  

 promotion of the city centre 

 transport and the highways 

 the Planning system 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 

Officer Responsible for the report: 
Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 
Tel: 01904 552814 

  

Report Approved  Date 10/09/2018 

     

Page 42



 

 
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - Workplan 2018-19 

26 June 2018 1.  Attendance of Executive Mbr for Economic Development & Comm Engagement – Priorities & 
Challenges for 2018/19  

2. Presentation on Economic Strategy Implementation  
3. Update on Effectiveness of Green Waste Collections  
4.  Work Plan 2017/18 
 

24 July 2018 1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Environment 
2. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning 
3. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
4. Scoping Report on Economy of York city centre 
5. Work Plan 2017/18 
 

25 Sept 2018 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 1  
2. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan  
3. Update report on recycling and comingling 
4. Economic Health of York City Centre – establish evidence base 
5. Work Plan 2017/18 
 

28 Nov 2017 1. Make It York Bi-annual Update  
2. Economic Health of York City Centre – evidence from MIY, BID and York Retail Forum 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

29 Jan 2019 1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update 
2. Finance & Performance Monitor 2 
3. Economic Health of York City Centre – recommendations for Council to focus on supporting 

a thriving city centre 
4. Work Plan 2017/18 
 
 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



19 March 2019 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 3 
2. Update Report from the Managing Director of BID 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2018/19 Finance & Performance Monitor 1 Report
	Annex 1

	5 Flood Defences Action Plan - Biannual Update
	Annex 1

	6 Update on Recycling of Waste
	7 Economic Health of the City Centre
	8 Work Plan 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 September 2018 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), D'Agorne, 
D Myers, Steward, Rawlings (as a substitute 
for Richardson) and Cuthbertson (as a 
substitute for Hunter) 

Apologies Councillors Richardson, Hunter and Mason 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of 
business on this agenda. None were declared. 
 
17. Minutes  
 
Members asked for an update on the progress of a Motion to Council 
around single use plastics. This item has been passed to the 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
by the Economy and Place Policy Development Committee. Members 
requested that an update be provided to members of this committee 
at their next meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting dated 24 July 2018 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
19. 2018/19 Finance & Performance Monitor 1 Report  
 
Officers presented the first quarterly monitoring report for Finance 
and Performance of the Economy and Place Directorate. 

 
Under questioning from members, Officers explained that there were 
financial reserves listed for waste associated with Allerton Waste 
Recovery Park and that these would be used to counteract the 
projected overspend in waste services. Officers also highlighted that 



the extra expenditure on the fleet account had been a result of work 
carried out to ensure the fleet continues to be compliant. It was noted 
that a larger piece of work was underway to identify how best to 
operate a more streamlined fleet of vehicles in the future. 

 
Officers informed members of the work that had been undertaken on 
the barrier at the Marygate car park and a number of upgrades to 
card payment machines in the city that had offset the additional 
income noted in the Parking Income account. 

 
Resolved: That the committee note the information in the report 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 

20. Flood Defences Action Plan - Biannual Update  
 
Officers from CYC and the Environment Agency presented the bi-
annual update on the City’s Flood Defences Action Plan. 

 
Members questioned officers on the timescale of a number of 
individual projects listed in the report and in particular the time it has 
taken to begin additional flood defence work following the floods in 
2015. 

 
Officers informed members that this project had been progressed far 
quicker than flood defence work in other areas of the country and due 
to the complexity of the modelling carried out, the time taken was 
essential in ensuring the right results. Officers also explained that due 
to having good standards of flood defences prior to the 2015 flooding, 
The Environment Agency was not expecting the additional ‘special’ 
funding that has been allocated from central government. With this in 
mind, planning had not begun on how to spend the figure that had 
been allocated. 

 
Under further questioning from members, officers explained that the 
previous approach to assisting residents with their home insurance in 
relation to flood risk, had been reactive. The plan for the future was to 
be able to engage with residents at an earlier stage and provide them 
with information they need in advance. Officers also expressed their 
desire to continue working with national insurance providers on this 
topic.  

 
Members were interested to hear more about tree planting and other 
ecological projects that could be used to combat flooding. Officers 



outlined some of the work they have been doing in this area and also 
alluded to potential changes in future policy and how this could have 
a positive effect on flood defence projects. 

 
Resolved: That members provide feedback and note the report. 

 
Reason: To inform members of flood defences across the city. 

 
21. Update on Recycling of Waste  
 
Officers presented a report on Recycling and Co-mingling following a 
request by this committee. 

 
Members questioned officers on statistics and cost of co-mingling. 
Officers explained that the reason for co-mingling recycling was due 
either to narrow streets in the City in which the correct vehicle could 
not access, or due to buildings and residences in the city that are not 
yet being asked to separate their waste. Members mentioned the 
work of St. Nick’s in York and the positive effect that ‘rejecting’ 
various items in the recycling process can have on residents’ 
behaviour. 

 
It was noted by Members and officers that knowledge of what items 
can and cannot be recycled in York, particularly with plastics, was not 
strong and that a communications campaign would be explored in an 
attempt to resolve the situation. 

 
Following a question regarding the amount of plastics that are 
currently being recycled in York, officers informed members that the 
value of ‘mixed’ plastics is lower than that of certain plastic products 
individually and that the chance of a product actually being recycled 
also reduces with large scale sales overseas. The current way in 
which CYC recycles plastics maximised the value of the recyclate as 
a product and could be traced to recycling projects in the region. It 
was also noted that authorities across the country are beginning to 
feel the effect of a change in Chinese legislation regarding recycling 
exports. 

 
Resolved: The committee are asked to consider the briefing and any 

further work they wish to see. 
 

Reason: To update the committee on the current state of recycling 
in the city. 

 
 



22. Economic Health of the City Centre  
 
The committee received a report and a presentation on the economic 
health of the city. The presentation slides were uploaded to the 
website following the meeting. 

 
Following the presentation, Members noted the importance of 
focussing on Coney Street and on ensuring that conversations are 
held with the landlords that own vacant properties.   

 
Officers also highlighted that there was very little that could be done 
from a Local Authority perspective regarding rates.  

 
Members were also keen to hear about the plans for secondary 
shopping areas, including Haxby and Acomb, as this was a growing 
concern for the future. Officers explained that research was planned 
and smaller projects are up and running in some secondary shopping 
areas to help improve the situation. 

 
Resolved: That the committee note the report and discuss the next 

steps. 
 

Reason: To keep the committee updated on the economic health 
of the City Centre. 

 
23. Work Plan 2018/19  
 
Members discussed the Work Plan for 2018/19. 

 
Economic Health of the City Centre: The committee decided that it 
would be beneficial to meet and hear from organisations and 
businesses operating within York and asked that this take place 
during their next meeting on 28 November 2018. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 


